### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Adfast Corp U.S.		11/29/2011	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Adfast Corporation
Street Address:	2670 rue Paulus
City:	St. Laurent
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H4S 1G1
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3037701	FLEXSIL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (716)819-4648 **Phone**: 716-848-1248

Email: djoyce@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Daniel P. Joyce

Address Line 1: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100

Address Line 2: The Guaranty Building

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 071554.00003

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Daniel P. Joyce

Address Line 1: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100

TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0293 303//01

CH \$40.00

900212304

Address Line 2: The Guaranty Building Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel P. Joyce	
Signature:	/dpj/	
Date:	01/17/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=FLEXSIL recordation#page1.tif source=FLEXSIL recordation#page2.tif source=FLEXSIL recordation#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0294

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)   Yes   Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
Adfast Corp. U.S.	Name: Adfast Corporation			
Individual(s)	Address:			
	Other Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: X Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  78428181  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing FLEXSIL	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3037701  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Daniel P. Joyce	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  One			
Internal Address: The Guaranty Building	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Street Address: <u>140 Pearl Street</u> Suite 100	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed			
City: <u>Buffalo</u> State: New York Zip: 14202	8. Payment Information:			
Phone Number: 716-848-1248  Fax Number: 716-819-4648  Email Address: djoyce@hodgsonruss.com	Deposit Account Number <u>082442</u> Authorized User Name <u>Daniel P. Joyce</u>			
9. Signature: James Signature	January 17, 2011  Date			
Daniel P. Joyce Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Adfast Corp. U.S., (the "Assignor"), a New York corporation, with an office at 4252 Ridge Lea Road Amherst. New York 14226 has used and is using the following trademark ("the Trademark")

COUNTRY	MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
United States	FLEXSIL	3037701;

WHEREAS, the Assignor represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the Trademark, free and clear of any and all liens, charges, claims or encumbrances of any kind;

WHEREAS, Adfast Corporation. (the "Assignee"), a Canadian corporation, with an office at 2670 rue Paulus, St-Laurent, QB H4S IG1, Canada, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and applications and registrations thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, free and clear of any and all liens, charges, claims or encumbrances of any kind, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Trademark Assignment is executed as of the 29th day of November, 2011.

ADFAST CORP. U.S.

Name: Denis Perron

Title: Vice President

ADFAST CORPORATION

Name: Denis Perron

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0296

### **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Mark:

**FLEXSIL** 

Reg. No.

3037701

Registrant hereby appoints **Daniel P. Joyce**, of Hodgson Russ, LLP, The Guaranty Building, 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100, Buffalo NY 14202, a member of the bar of the State of New York, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the mark FLEXSIL, registration number 3037701. Daniel P. Joyce is also designated as domestic representative upon whom may be served notices or process in proceedings affecting this mark.

Adfast Corporation

Dated: November 29th, 2011

Name: Denig Perron Title: Vice President

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0297

**RECORDED: 01/17/2012**